

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 473 OF 2005

SAMPURNA BEHRUA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., interim directions and office report)

Date: 04/09/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Sr.Adv.
 Mr.Divya Jyoti, Adv.
 For Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms.Indira Sawhney, Adv.
 Ms.Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.
 Mrs.Asha G.Nair, Adv.
 Mr.S.S.Rawat, Adv.
 For Mr.D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha ,Adv(NP)

Mr. Anis Suhrawardy ,Adv

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee ,Adv

Mr.Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
for Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv

Bihar Mr.Anuj Prakash, Adv.
 Mr.Manish Kumar, Adv.
 For Mr.Gopal Singh, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi ,Adv
Ms.Pinky, Adv.

Mr.Edward Belho, Adv.
Mr.P.Atuhuimei R.Naga,Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal ,Adv(NP)
Mr. Naresh K. Sharma ,Adv

Mrs.Aruna Mathur, Adv.
For M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co. ,Advs

Mr. M.K. Michael ,Adv(NP)

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee ,Adv(NP)

Mr. V.G. Pragasam ,Adv

Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy ,Adv(NP)

Mr. B.S. Banthia ,Adv

Mr.Khwairakpam Nobin Singh ,Adv

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena ,Adv(NP)

Mr.Sanjay V.Kharde, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair ,Adv

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde ,Adv(NP)

Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri ,Adv

Mr.Riku Sarma, Adv.

for M/S Corporate Law Group ,Adv

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia ,Adv(NP)

Mr. P.V. Dinesh ,Adv

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha ,Adv(NP)

Mr.V.Krishnamurthy, Sr.Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar ,Adv

Mr.V.Vasudevan, Adv.

Dr.I.P.Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma ,Adv

Ms.Alka Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar ,Adv

Ms.Nitu Kumari Sinha, Adv.

3

Mr. Ajay Pal ,Adv

Mr.Pragyan P.Sharma,Adv.

Mr.Rupesh Gupta,Adv.

For Dr.Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr.Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Despite the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000 had come into force since long, some of the States have not taken timely steps to implement the same.

The

petitioner has given a chart indicating the various States/Union Territories which had not properly complied with the provisions of the Act. In many States, the Child Welfare Committees have not been constituted and in some States sufficient number of Juvenile Justice Boards have not been constituted. We request the

Chief Secretary (of the States/Union Territories) of Uttar Pradesh, NCT of Delhi, Arunachal Pradesh, Chattisgarh, Tamil Nadu, Mizoram, Lakshadweep and Nagaland to look into this aspect and file an affidavit by 1st week of November, 2009.

List on 27.11.2009.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master