

Bihar	Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR Mr. Shreyas Jain, Adv. Mr. Advitya Awasthi, Adv.
Chhattisgarh	Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.
Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR Ms. Aagam Kaur, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.
H.P.	Mr. Suryanaryana Singh, Sr. AAG Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR
J & K	Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv. Mr. Puneeth K.G., Adv.
Jharkhand	Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv. Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, Adv. Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhri, AOR
Karnataka	Mr. Lagnesh Mishra, Adv. Mr. Parikshit Angadi, Adv. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR
Kerala	Mr. C.K. Sasi, Adv. Mr. Manu Krishnan, Adv.
Manipur	Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Mr. Naresh Kumar Gaur, Adv. Ms. Linthoimambi Thongam, Adv. Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv. Mr. Ashok K. Singh, Adv.
Madhya Pradesh	Mr. C.D. Singh, AAG
Maharashtra	Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv. Mr. K.V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.
Mizoram	Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv. Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv. Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR Mr. Ganesh Bapu TR, Adv.
Nagaland	Mr. Edward Belho, AAG Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.

	Mr. Elix Gangmei, Adv. Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Odisha	Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR Mr. Niranjana Sahu, Adv.
Punjab	Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Sikkim	Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv. Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Mr. Anuradha Arputham, Adv. for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.
Tamil Nadu	Mr. B. Balaji, AOR Mr. Muthuvel Palani, Adv. Mr. Aravind Athithan, Adv.
Telangana	Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv. Mr. Baskula Athik, Adv.
Tripura	Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv. Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.
Uttar Pradesh	Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.
Uttarakhand	Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv. Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
West Bengal	Mr. Soumik Ghosal, Adv. Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, Adv.
A&N Islands	Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv. Mrs. G. Indira, AOR
Chandigarh	Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
Puducherry	Mr. V.G. Pragasaam, AOR Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv. Mr. Purushaindra Kaurav, AAG Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv. Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. Ajay Kapur, AAG
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. T.N. Rama Rao, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. T. Veera Reddy, Adv.
Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Additional Solicitor General says that in terms of Annexures XI and XII of the Revised Integrated Child Protection Scheme (ICPS), provision has been made for construction and maintenance grant and maintenance grant both for Child Welfare Committees as well as Juvenile Justice Boards.

We find that Annexures XI and XII are quite detailed and deserve to be complied with by the State Governments.

Learned Additional Solicitor General further informs us that a letter has been sent on 26th August, 2016 to all

the State Governments to ascertain whether Annexures XI and XII of the ICPS have been complied with or not. The responses are expected by 15th September, 2016.

We direct the State Governments to respond to the communication sent by the Government of India in the Ministry of Women and Child Development on or before 15th September, 2016 positively, particularly since this pertains to a Scheme for Child Protection. We make it clear that in case responses are not sent by the State Governments, we will have no option but to impose heavy costs on the State Governments.

List the matter on 23rd September, 2016 on which date the learned Additional Solicitor General will present us a chart with regard to the compliance of Annexures XI and XII.

If necessary, the Ministry of Women and Child Development may send a reminder and telephonic communication to all the State Governments.

Dasti.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER