

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).473/2005

SAMPURNA BEHRUA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from personal appearance and interim directions and modification and permission to file additional documents and office report)

Date : 17/02/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sneha Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UOI Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG

Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Alka Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Pathak, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Sheoran, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Sharma, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.

Dr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

2

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjan K. Pathak, Adv.

Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.

NALSA Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

For States of

Andhra Pradesh Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Assam Mr. Shuvodeep Raj, Adv.

for M/s Corporate Law Group

Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Chhattisgarh Mr. Jugal Kishore Gilda, Adv. Gen.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.

Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.

H.P. Mr. D.K. Thakur, AAG

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Mr. V.K. Sharma, Adv.

J & K Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.

Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.

Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR
Jharkhand Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhri, AOR
Karnataka Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Lagnesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Parikshit Angadi, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.
Kerala Mr. C.K. Sasi, Adv.
Mr. Manu Krishnan, Adv.
Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

3

Ms. B. Khushbansi, Adv.
Madhya Pradesh Mr. Sunny Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR
Maharashtra Mr. Shirish K. Despande, Adv.
Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.
Ms. Aprajita Mukherjee, Adv.
Mizoram Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Nagaland Mr. Edward Belho, AAG
Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.
Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Odisha Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, AOR
Punjab Mr. Ashok Aggarwal, Adv. Gen.
Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.
Mr. D.P. Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Mr. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.
Tamil Nadu Mr. B. Balaji, AOR
Mr. Muthuvel Palani, Adv.
Mr. S. Kumar, Adv.
Telangana Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.
Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.
Uttar Pradesh Mr. Pawan Shree Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Garima Bajaj, Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR
Uttarakhand Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR

4

West Bengal Mr. Soumik Ghosal, Adv.
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR
A&N Islands Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Mrs. G. Indira, AOR
Chandigarh Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
Puducherry Mr.V.G. Pragasam, AOR
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR
Mr. Ajay Kapur, AAG
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR
Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, AOR
Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR
Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR
Mr. T.N. Rama Rao, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. T. Veera Reddy, Adv.

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR
Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

5

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

List the matter for final arguments on 5 th
April,
2017.

In the meanwhile, the Union of India will ensure that
the State Commission for Protection of Child Rights is in
place in every State/Union Territory.

Learned Additional Solicitor General appearing on
behalf of Ministry of Women and Child Development has
shown us a copy of the Central Level Monitoring Format
submitted by the State of Gujarat. He says that a master
format has been prepared and, as per instructions, data
has been compiled for 17 States and is being compiled for
other States.

The Ministry of Women and Child Development should be
in touch with all the States/Union Territories to ensure
that the data is fully compiled before the next date of
hearing.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(JASWINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER