

ITEM NO.58

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 72448/2017 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s).473/2005

SAMPURNA BEHRUA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Application for exemption from personal appearance of Secretary)

Date : 18-08-2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UOI/Delhi

Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR  
Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.

NALSA

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

For States of  
Andhra Pradesh

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

Arunachal Pradesh	Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Assam	Mr. Shuvodeep Raj, Adv. Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv. for M/s Corporate Law Group
Bihar	Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Chhattisgarh	Mr. Jugal Kishore Gilda, Adv. Gen. Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR Mr. Avnish M. Oza, Adv. Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.
Goa	Mr. Arjun Vinod Bobde, Adv. Ms. Praneeta Sharma, Adv. Ms. Sanyya P., Adv. Ms. Surabhi Sardana, Adv.
Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv. Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.
Haryana	Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
H.P.	Mr. D.K. Thakur, AAG Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR Mr. V.K. Sharma, Adv.
J & K	Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv. Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv. Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv. Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.
Jharkhand	Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv. Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv. Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhri, AOR
Karnataka	Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR Mr. Parikshit Angadi, Adv. Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.
Manipur	Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Mr. Naresh Kr. Gaur, Adv. Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Adv.
Madhya Pradesh	Mr. Sunny Chaudhary, Adv. Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR Mr. Ankit Kr. Lal, Adv.
Maharashtra	Mr. Kunal A. Cheema, Adv.

	Mr. Yogesh Ahirrao, Adv. Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Mizoram	Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv. Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv. Mr. Ganesh Bapu, Adv. Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Nagaland	Mr. Edward Belho, AAG Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv. Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.
Odisha	Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR
Punjab	Mr. Karan Bharihoke, Adv. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Sikkim	Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Mr. Anuradha Arputham, Adv. Mr. Amit Arora, Adv. Ms. Simran Jeet, Adv. for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.
Tamil Nadu	Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv. Ms. Maha Lakshmi, Adv. Ms. Sujatha Bagadhi, Adv.
Telangana	Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv. Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.
Tripura	Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Uttar Pradesh	Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.
Uttarakhand	Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv. Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
West Bengal	Ms. Nandini Sen, Adv. Mr. Chanchal Kr. Ganguli, Adv.
A&N Islands	Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv. Mrs. G. Indira, AOR
Chandigarh	Mr. Atmaram N.S. Nadkarni, ASG Mr. Salvador S. Rebello, Adv.

Puducherry

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR  
Mr. M.S. Doabia, Adv.

Mr.V.G. Pragasam, AOR  
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Sundaram, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. Ajay Kapur, AAG  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. T.N. Rama Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. T. Veera Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Application for exemption from personal appearance of  
Secretary of the Department of Women and Child  
Development, Union Territory, Chandigarh is allowed.

On the oral request of learned counsel for NCT of Delhi, personal presence of Secretary of the Department of Women and Child Development is exempted.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(MADHU NARULA)  
COURT MASTER