

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 473/2005

SAMPURNA BEHRUA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.75544/2017-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS,  
FOR DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE ON IA 1/2005,  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 2/2006,  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 3/2009,  
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES ON IA 5/2010,  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 6/2013,  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 7/2013,  
FOR MODIFICATION ON IA 9/2016,  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 52855/2017 AND  
FOR WAIVING OF COST ON IA 58663/2017)

Date : 22-08-2017 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anant Asthana, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG  
UOI Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim Quadri, Adv.  
Mr. Shailendra Saini, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.  
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Ratan Kr. Choudhuri, Adv.  
Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

NALSA  
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, Adv.

STATES

AP  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Arunachal Pradesh  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Assam  
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv.

Bihar  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Chhattisgarh  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR  
Mr. Avnish M. Oza, Adv.  
Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.

Goa  
Mr. Atmaram Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. Santosh Rebello, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Vinod Bobde, Adv.  
Ms. Sanyya Pawar, Adv.

Gujarat  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR  
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Shodhika Sharma, Adv.

Haryana  
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR.

H.P.  
Mr. D.K. Thakur, AAG  
Ms. Seema Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Sharma, AOR

J&K  
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.  
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Jharkhand  
Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.  
Mr. Ratan Kr. Choudhuri, Adv.

Kerala  
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Karnataka  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.  
Mr. Lagnesh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.

Maharashtra	Mr. Kunal A. Cheema, AAG Mr. Yogesh K. Ahirrao, Adv. Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Manipur	Ms. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, AOR.
Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
M.P.	Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR. Mr. Ankit Kr. Lal, Adv. Ms. Vanshuja Shukla, Adv.
Mizoram	Mr. Pragyan Pradip Sharma, Adv. Mr. Ganesh Bapu TR, Adv. Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv. Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Nagaland	Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Edward Belho, AAG Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv. Ms. Elix Gangmei, Adv. Mr. Z.H. Issac Haiding, Adv.
Odisha	Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR.
Punjab	Mr. Karan Bharihok, Adv.
Rajasthan	Mr. Ajay Kapur, AAG Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv. Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
Sikkim	Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Mr. Amit Arora, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv. Ms. Simran Jeet, Adv. for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.
Tamil Nadu	Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR Mrs. Maha Lakshmi, Adv. Ms. Sujatha Bagadhi, Adv.
Telangana	Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv. Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.
Tripura	Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Uttarakhand	Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

U.P. Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kr. Singh, Adv.

WB Ms. Nandini Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Chanchal Kr. Ganguli, AOR

U.T.

A&N Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Chandigarh Mr. M.S. Doabia, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.

Puducherry Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR  
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Sundaram, Adv.

Mr. T.N. Rama Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. T. Veera Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. G. N. Reddy, Adv.  
For M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri, Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Andhra Pradesh

Further costs of Rs. 50,000/- in terms of order dated 11.07.2017 to be paid.

Assam

I.A. No. 58663 (Application for waiver of additional cost of Rs.25,000/-) is rejected.

Chandigarh (Application for modification)

Additional costs of Rs. 50,000/- is waived.

Application for modification is allowed.

Delhi

No one is present on behalf of Delhi.

Another costs of 50,000/- are imposed on the State of Delhi.

Madhya Pradesh

The Secretary, Department of Women and Child Development, M.P. is present in Court today.

It is stated that 5 out of 6 members including the Chairman have been appointed in the SCPCR. The sixth person will be appointed within three weeks.

Odisha (Application for direction)

The personal appearance of the Secretary of the Department of Women & Child Development, Odisha is exempted.

Costs to be paid.

Telangana

Costs have been paid.

On 15.02.2016, we had identified 15 issues that would require consideration.

We would like the Union of India to file an affidavit within four weeks from today indicating the following:

(i) Whether the State Child Protection Society has been constituted in every State and Union Territory.

(ii) Whether the State Commission for the Protection of Child Rights has been constituted in every State and Union Territory.

(iii) Whether Juvenile Justice Boards (JJBs) have been constituted in every district and if not, then the districts in which they have not yet been constituted.

(iv) Whether Child Welfare Committees (CWCs) have been constituted in every district and if not, then the districts in which they have not yet been constituted.

(v) Progress made in the publication of the Police Training Manual under the guidance of the Bureau of Police Research and Development [BPR&D]. In this context, we may mention that there is already a training manual available on the website of Delhi Police. This may also be seen by BPR&D.

(vi) Whether on-line portal for quarterly reports has been finalized by the Ministry of Women and Child Development and whether it is operational.

(vii) Whether the registration of Child Care Institutions is completed. If not, the districts / States which have not completed registration and the reasons why it has not been completed.

(viii) Whether the Juvenile Justice Fund has been established in every State and U.T. and if not, then it should be established

immediately.

List the matter on 11<sup>th</sup> October, 2017.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER