

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).473/2005

SAMPURNA BEHRUA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 22-03-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.
Ms. Sneha Mukherjee, Adv.For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG
Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim Quadri, Adv.
Mr. Shailendra Saini, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Snidha Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Ms. Saudamini Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

NALSA

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Subsequent to our orders including the order dated 13th March, 2018, all the High Courts have registered *suo motu* writ petitions on issues relating to child rights.

In view of the above, no further orders are required to be passed in this petition.

The writ petition is accordingly disposed of.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

The Bench hearing the *suo motu* petition in the High Court may considering appointing an *amicus curiae* to assist in the matter. This should be communicated by the Secretary General to the Registrar General of every High Court.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER